more funds than are required for the cash component of the Purchase Price at Completion so that the Company
has funds available for working capital.

MIDDLE ISLAND RESOURCES LIMITED
Notice of General Meeting 24 June 2016

  - 10 -

The Placement was completed on 9 May 2016 and is already reflected in the current capital structure of the
Company. The effect of the Entitlements Issue, Conditional Placement, Advisor Shares and the Acquisition on
the capital structure of the Company is set out below, based on the following assumptions:

(i) Resolutions 1 through 5 are passed and implemented;

(ii) 48,474,042 Shares are issued pursuant to the Entitlements Issue;

(iii) 120,000,000 Shares are issued pursuant to the Conditional Placement;

(iv) 9,708,738 Advisor Shares are issued at an issue price of $0.0103 per Share; and

(v) no other Shares are issued, including on the exercise of existing Options.

Current capital structure

(includes the
Placement)

Capital structure after
Entitlements Issue &

Conditional Placement

Capital structure after
Completion

  Number
Voting

Power %
 Number

Voting
Power %

Number
Voting

Power %

Shares held by existing
Shareholders

290,844,253 100 290,844,253 63.32 290,844,253 62.01

Shares to be issued
pursuant to
Entitlements Issue

- - 48,474,042 10.55 48,474,042 10.34

Shares to be issued
pursuant to the
Conditional Placement

- - 120,000,000 26.13 120,000,000 25.58

Advisor Shares  - - - - 9,708,738 2.07

Total Shares 290,844,253 100 459,318,295  100 469,027,033  100

(d) Effect on the Company’s exploration expenditure on its interests in existing tenements

Following the Acquisition, the Company will hold a participating interest in approximately 13 tenements (an
increase of 2 tenements from the number of tenements in which the Company held a participating interest as at
30 June 2015). The Company will also hold the Sandstone Mill, associated offices and workshops,
accommodation camps, bore field, tailings dam and freehold titles on which the camps are situated, along with
other items of plant, equipment and spares and inventory.

The Company’s exploration expenditure for the 12 months ended 31 December 2015 was $290,000.  If the